

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/28/2019 4:04 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96344-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

KARL PIERCE, et al.

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KARL PIERCE

Marla L. Zink
The Law Office of Marla Zink, PLLC
1037 NE 65th Street #80840
Seattle, WA 98115
(360) 726-3130

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ISSUES FOR WHICH REVIEW WAS GRANTED..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 1. The charged conduct involved a marijuana crime 2

 2. The jury was tasked to weigh conflicting evidence, including as to Pierce’s actual knowledge as an accomplice and whether the prosecution disproved Bienhoff’s self-defense claim..... 3

 3. Pierce’s jury was compromised by improper voir dire and deliberations 4

D. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT 5

 1. **The Court should affirm the Court of Appeals because the death penalty improperly dominated voir dire in this noncapital case, led to the excusal of qualified jurors, and changed the composition of the jury in favor of the prosecution**..... 5

 a. In this noncapital case, the prosecutor committed misconduct by intentionally eliciting an unpermitted discussion of the death penalty 5

 b. The Court should overrule *Townsend* so the death penalty does not overwhelm voir dire in noncapital cases 12

 2. **The Court of Appeals should be affirmed on the independent basis that an objective observer could view race as a factor in the peremptory strike of Juror 6**..... 13

 a. The trial court record is reviewed de novo under an objective observer standard..... 13

 b. A reasonable person could view race as a factor 14

<i>i. The prosecution focused on improperly discriminatory topics, such as negative experiences with law enforcement, and treated Juror 6 disparately</i>	14
<i>ii. The prosecution offered pretextual, inaccurate, and nebulous justifications</i>	18
<i>iii. The court’s conduct contributed</i>	21
3. Additional errors in the deliberation process independently compel reversal	22
a. The court failed to instruct the reconstituted jury to disregard previous deliberations and begin anew	22
b. The presence of non-deliberating jurors in the jury room prohibited private juror deliberations.....	25
4. Pierce adopts and incorporates by reference Bienhoff’s arguments	26
E. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712,
90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986)..... 13, 15, 17, 21, 22

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35, 128 S. Ct. 1520,
170 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2008)..... 10

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231, 125 S. Ct. 2317,
162 L. Ed. 2d 196 (2005)..... 21

Washington State Supreme Court Decisions

In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696,
286 P.3d 673 (2012)..... 8, 9

State v. Collins, 50 Wn.2d 740, 314 P.2d 660 (1957)..... 11

State v. Cuzick, 85 Wn.2d 146, 530 P.2d 288 (1975) 25

State v. Fire, 145 Wn.2d 152, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001) 11

State v. Gregory, 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)..... 12, 17

State v. Hicks, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008)..... 6

State v. Hughes, 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986)..... 9

State v. Jefferson, 192 Wn.2d 225,
429 P.3d 467 (2018)..... 9, 13, 14, 17, 19, 22

State v. Lamar, 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014) 23, 24

State v. Mason, 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007) 11

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)..... 6

State v. Noltie, 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991) 18

State v. Saintcalle, 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013) 9

State v. Tharp, 42 Wn.2d 494, 256 P.2d 482 (1953) 9

State v. Townsend, 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001)..... 6, 7, 11, 12, 13

Washington State Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. Ashcraft, 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993)..... 23, 24

State v. Blancafor, 183 Wn. App. 215, 334 P.3d 46 (2014) 23, 24

State v. Fisch, 22 Wn. App. 381, 588 P.2d 1389 (1979) 23

State v. Jones, 117 Wn. App. 89, 68 P.3d 1153 (2003) 8

State v. Jungers, 125 Wn. App. 895, 106 P.3d 827 (2005)..... 8

State v. Pierce, No. 74363-5-I, Slip Op. (Aug. 27, 2018)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 26

State v. Stanley, 120 Wn. App. 312, 85 P.3d 395 (2004) 23, 24

Other Federal Court Decisions

United States v. Bishop, 959 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992) 16

Decisions from Other States

Arizona v. Mott, 931 P.2d 1046 (Ariz. 1997)..... 13

Burgess v. Indiana, 444 N.E.2d 1193 (Ind. 1983) 13

California v. Gutierrez, 2 Cal. 5th 1150, 218 Cal. Rptr.3d 289,
395 P.3d 186 (2017)..... 22

California v. Hyde, 166 Cal. App. 3d 463, 212 Cal. Rptr. 440
(Ct. App. 1985) 13

Colorado v. Smith, 848 P.2d 365 (Colo. 1993)..... 13

Mason v. United States, 170 A.3d 182 (D.C. Ct. App. 2017)..... 15, 17, 20

Mass. v. Medeiros, 479 N.E.2d 1371 (Mass. 1985)..... 12

Montana v. Wild, 880 P.2d 840 (Mont. 1994) 13

New Mexico ex rel. Schiff v. Madrid, 679 P.2d 821 (N.M. 1984) 13

Stewart v. Georgia, 326 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. 1985) 13

<i>Tenn. v. Richardson</i> , 2014 WL 6491066 (Tenn. 2014)	13
<i>Turnbull v. Florida</i> , 959 So.2d 275 (Fl. App. 2006)	15, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 21.....	6, 22, 25
Const. art. I, § 22.....	6, 22, 25
U.S. Const. amend. VI	6, 22, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 22, 25

Rules

CrR 6.5.....	23
GR 37	4, 14, 15, 16, 19
RAP 2.5.....	24
RAP 10.1.....	26
Tenn. Rule 19.....	13

Other Authorities

Antony Page, <i>Batson’s Blind-Spot: Unconscious Stereotyping and the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 155 (2005).....	17, 18, 19
Bowers, et al., <i>Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of the Role of Jurors’ Race and Jury Racial Composition</i> , 3:1 U. Penn. J. Const. Law 171 (Feb. 2001), https://www.law.upenn.edu/journals/conlaw/articles/volume3/issue1/BowersSteinerSandys3U.Pa.J.Const.L.171(2001).pdf	10, 17, 18
Eisenberg, et al., <i>Forecasting Life and Death: Juror Race, Religion, and Attitude Toward the Death Penalty</i> , <i>Journal of Legal Studies</i> , Vol. 30:2 (Jun. 2001)	11, 17
In re the Matter of The Honorable Douglass A. North, Judge of the King County Superior Court, CJC No. 8583-F-174 (Dec. 8, 2017), https://www.cjc.state.wa.us/materials/activity/public_actions/2017/8583FinalStip.pdf	22

Research Working Group & Task Force on Race, the Criminal Justice System, Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System, 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 623 (2012) 18

Robert J. Smith & Justin D. Levinson, The Impact of Implicit Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion, 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 795 (Spring 2012) 19

Susan D. Rozelle, The Principled Executioner: Capital Juries’ Bias and the Benefits of True Bifurcation, 38 Ariz. St. L.J. 769 (2006) 10

Vida B. Johnson, Arresting Batson: How Striking Jurors Based on Arrest Records Violates Batson, 34 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 387 (2016), https://ylpr.yale.edu/sites/default/files/YLPR/johnson_final_copy.pdf 15, 21
